

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2018 1:35 PM

NO. 50262-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION OF:

MARTIN A. JONES,

Petitioner.

STATE'S ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Melanie Tratnik, WSBA #25576
John Hillman, WSBA #25071
Assistant Attorneys General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 464-6430
OID #91093

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. Amici Provide No New Facts, Evidence or Argument To Support Their Claim That Bunter Mark Analysis Is Not a Valid Science Properly Subject To Testimony by a Qualified Expert.....	5
	1. The relevant scientific community and the courts recognize that the analysis of bunter mark evidence is a generally accepted forensic science that is admissible in state and federal courts.....	5
	2. The Court of Appeals already held that the trial court properly admitted testimony by a qualified expert regarding the bunter mark evidence and amici present nothing new to allow those rulings to be reconsidered.....	6
	B. The Jury Was Fully Informed of All Relevant Aspects of the Bunter Mark Evidence and Amici Provide No Evidence To Support Their Speculative Claim That the Jury Overweighed the Evidence	9
	1. The forensic scientist was not biased	9
	2. Jurors are presumed to follow the law and there is no evidence that the jury in this case did not scrupulously follow the court's instructions to carefully weigh Schoeman's testimony.....	13
	C. Any Error Was Harmless Error.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 54 App. D.C. 46, 293 F. 1013, 34 A.L.R. 145 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Abuan</i> , 161 Wn. App. 135, 257 P.3d 1 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 71 Wn. App. 345, 860 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 175 Wn. App. 87, 303 P.3d 1084 (2013).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Lizarraga</i> , 191 Wn. App. 530, 364 P.3d 810 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	10
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 148 Wn.2d 122, 59 P.3d 74 (2002).....	17

Other Authorities

National Research Council, *Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward* (2009),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228091.pdf>..... 3, 5

President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST), *Report to the President Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods* (September 2016),
https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf 5
